
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

30 May 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 7 June 2018 in 
the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: D Bagshaw
M Brown
B C Carr
E Cubley (Vice-Chair)
T A Cullen

J C Goold (Chair)
G Harvey
S Kerry
J W McGrath
J M Owen

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

3.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the Community Safety Committee meeting held 
on 22 March 2018.  

Public Document Pack



4.  PRESENTATION FROM REDTHREAD CHARITY

The Committee will receive a presentation from the youth 
worker charity, Redthread, which is running a three year pilot 
of its pioneering hospital based youth violence intervention 
programme at Queen’s Medical Centre.

5.  FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT PAGES 5 - 6

To advise the Committee of the updated action plan 
following the Food Standards Agency audit of the Council’s 
food hygiene function. 

6.  BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER

PAGES 7 - 20

To update members on the results of consultation on the 
creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order to assist with 
controlling issues arising from dogs at Basil Russell Playing 
Fields, Nuthall.  

7.  LITTERING FROM VEHICLES PAGES 21 - 22

To advise members of regulations which have recently come 
into force allowing local authorities to give a penalty notice to 
a person who is the keeper of a vehicle where the Authority 
has reason to believe that a littering offence has been 
committed in respect of the vehicle. 

8.  TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN PAGES 23 - 26

To request that the Committee approve the latest Tobacco 
Action Plan.

9.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - 
OUTTURN REPORT

PAGES 27 - 34

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety Business Plan and parts of the Health 
Business Plan linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives, and to provide the outturn position relating to key 
performance indicators for Community Safety and Health.



10.  WORK PROGRAMME PAGES 35 - 36

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE

7 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillor J C Goold, Chair

Councillors: D Bagshaw
M Brown
B C Carr
E Cubley 
T A Cullen
D A Elliott (substitute)
G Harvey
S Kerry
R I Jackson
J W McGrath
J M Owen

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Radulovic MBE.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J M Owen declared a non – pecuniary interest in item number 6 due to her 
membership of Nuthall Parish Council, minute number 6 refers.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 22 March 2018 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

3. PRESENTATION FROM REDTHREAD CHARITY 

The Committee was due to receive a presentation from Redthread, but this was 
postponed as their representative was unable to attend. 

4. FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT 

The Committee was advised of the latest position with respect to the Food Standards 
Agency’s audit of the Council’s food hygiene function.  The Committee noted that of 
the 480 outstanding inspections identified at the start of the audit, 471 had been 
completed, in addition to all of the scheduled inspections for 2017/18.

Discussion centred on the level of resource that had been made available to conduct 
food hygiene inspections and the strong intention that the situation should not be 
allowed to deteriorate again.  A request was made that the full action plan be brought 
before the Committee when the audit was considered next.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

5. BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

Members were updated on the results of a consultation on the creation of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) at Basil Russell Playing Fields to assist with 
controlling dogs. 

Councillor J M Owen made the following statement:

First of all I object to the complainant’s name being withheld which I know is normal 
but my name is published; this is unfair, particularly as this was sent to me in an email 
and I have in fact answered it as it wasn’t accurate, and so, if I wished I could now 
give out the name of the person, I will read you my reply sent from me as Chairman of 
Nuthall Parish Council.

“I don’t know the breed of dog which has frightened children as you will know there are 
many varieties of dog which use the park.  We had two types of complaints, one being 
comments to the Staff, Clerk and Councillors and the other being more formal 
complaints which are logged by the Clerk.   

The Public Space Protection Order was obtained two years ago in response to 
numerous complaints received by the Council concerning dogs that were out of control 
and harassing other park users.  In addition there were reports of dogs attacking other 
dogs and I believe at least one such incident was reported to the Police.  All of these 
incidents were documented at the time by the Parish Council Staff and were submitted 
as part of the original application for the Public Space Protection Order.  This was 
agreed by all Councillors.”

RESOLVED:

1.  That a PSPO be made, in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, as detailed in appendix 2.  

2.  The Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a delegation agreement 
with Nuthall Parish Council under Section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and all other enabling powers to enable the administration and 
enforcement of the Basil Russell PSPO and all matters ancillary there to 
including, but not limited to, the service of Fixed Penalty Notices and 
enforcement where these are not complied with.

6. LITTERING FROM VEHICLES 

The Committee was informed of regulations which had recently come in to force 
allowing local authorities to give a penalty notice to a person who is the keeper of a 
vehicle where the Authority has reason to believe that a littering offence has been 
committed in respect of the vehicle.  There was an exemption for licenced taxi 
vehicles.

There was concern that this legislation would not apply to vehicles littering on private 
property and it was agreed that further clarity on this would be provided.  It was noted 
that any revenue created from the fixed penalty notices would be received by the 
Council.

Page 2



3

A discussion was had as to whether a councillor was a member of the public and an 
amendment to the recommendation was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson to make 
it read “That evidence for the service of a fixed penalty notice be a written statement 
from a councillor or an officer of the Council, or a minimum of two corroborating 
statements from members of the public.”  On being put to the meeting the amendment 
was carried.

RESOLVED that:

1. The provisions of The Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: 
Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 be adopted.

2. The Head of Public Protection be given delegated authority to serve 
penalty notices and to authorise officers to serve penalty notices.

3. That the penalty amounts be set at the same level of those set by the 
Authority for littering in the street (currently £75 or £50 if paid within 14 
days).

4. That evidence for the service of a fixed penalty notice be a written 
statement from a councillor or an officer of the Council, or a minimum of 
two corroborating statements from members of the public.

7. TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN 

The Tobacco Control Action Plan 2018-19 was considered with particular reference to 
the new action plan which detailed efforts to cut the harm caused by smoking to those 
who live or work in the borough.  

The Committee discussed how employees of the Council smoking on the curtilage of 
Council property could be perceived by members of the public.  It was noted that this 
was covered by the Smoke Free Policy.  

RESOLVED that the Tobacco Action Plan 2018/19 be approved.

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - ENVIRONMENT 
AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT 

The Committee noted the performance of indicators for Community Safety and Health 
with particular reference to the exploration of commercial opportunities for the 
Mediation Service.  There was also a discussion regarding anti-social behaviour and 
how it was reported.  

There was a discussion about how safe residents felt in their local areas.  It was noted 
that during the day people felt safer, but they felt less safe at night.  It was considered 
that this reflected a national trend whereby people felt less safe after dark.  

Page 3



4

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

There was a discussion about the question and answer session that was to take place 
with the Nottinghamshire Police Crime Commissioner at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved.

Page 4



Community Safety Committee  7 June 2018

4

Report of the Chief Executive

FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT

1. Purpose of report

To advise Committee of the latest position with respect to the Food Standards 
Agency audit of the Council’s food hygiene function. 

2. Detail

In 2017, the Council’s food hygiene service was audited by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA). The final report and associated action plan, along with progress 
against that plan, have all been reported to this Committee. 

 
The FSA has been monitoring our progress and they have recently written to 
advise that: “the lead auditor has reviewed the information provided and notes 
that the Updated Action Plan has now been fully implemented.  The completed 
Plan will be placed on the Agency’s website shortly and our files for the audit of 
your food service will be closed.”

In terms of qualitative data, of the 480 outstanding inspections identified at the 
start of the audit, 471 have been completed. In 2017-18, 100% of scheduled 
food hygiene inspections were undertaken. 

Recommendation

Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in respect of the food hygiene 
service and the closure of the audit by the Food Standards Agency. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   7 June 2018

5

Report of the Chief Executive

BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDER 

1. Purpose of report

To update members on the results of consultation on the creation of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to assist with controlling issues arising from dogs 
at Basil Russell Playing Fields, Nuthall.  
   

2. Background

At its meeting on 22 March 2018, the Community Safety Committee resolved that in 
accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
appropriate consultation should be carried out for a potential Public Spaces 
Protection Order in respect of Basil Russell Playing Fields, Nuthall. 

Consultation has been undertaken and the results are attached at appendix 2. 

A copy of the proposed PSPO is included at appendix 1.  

3. Financial implications 

Should the making of a PSPO be approved, the Parish Council has indicated it will 
cover the cost of signage.

Recommendations

1) The Committee is asked to consider the responses to the consultation on the 
making of a PSPO in respect of Basil Russell Playing Fields, and RESOLVE 
whether or not to make a PSPO, in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, as detailed in appendix 2.  

2) If Committee resolves to make the PSPO, AUTHORISE the Chief Executive to 
enter into a delegation agreement with Nuthall Parish Council under Section 101 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and all other enabling powers to enable the 
administration and enforcement of the Basil Russell PSPO and all matters 
ancillary there to including, but not limited to, the service of Fixed Penalty 
Notices and enforcement where these are not complied with.

Background papers
Nil 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



6

APPENDIX 1

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL

BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Broxtowe Borough Council, using powers contained within the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 makes the following Order:

Basil Russell Playing Fields Public Spaces Protection Order 2018

The Order (comprising this document and Schedules 1 and 2) shall come into operation on 15th 
June 2018 and shall have effect for a period of three years thereafter, unless extended by 
further Orders made under Broxtowe Borough Council’s statutory powers.

The Order relates to the public spaces in the area shown delineated on the attached plan at 
Schedule 1 (the “Restricted Area”). 

The effect of the Order is to impose the following prohibitions and/or requirements in the 
restricted area at all times, unless the exemptions in Schedule 2 apply: 

1. Dog fouling

If a dog defecates at any time in the Restricted Area and the person who is in charge of the dog 
at the time fails to remove the faeces from the land forthwith, that person shall be guilty of an 
offence unless:

(a) that person has a reasonable excuse for failing to do so; or
(b) the owner/occupier or other person or authority having control of the land has 

consented (generally or specifically) to that person failing to do so.

2. Dogs on leads

A person in charge of a dog in the Restricted Area shall be guilty of an offence if that person 
fails to keep the dog on a lead, unless:

(a) they have a reasonable excuse for failing to do so; or 
(b) the owner, occupier or other person or authority having control of the land has 

consented (generally or specifically) to their failing to do so. 

3. Exclusion of dogs

A person in charge of a dog shall be guilty of an offence if, at any time, they take the dog onto, 
or permit the dog to enter, or to remain on, any land comprising the children’s play area within 
the Restricted Area and shown hatched on the plan at Schedule 1 below unless:-

(a) they have reasonable excuse for doing so; or
(b) the owner, occupier or other person or authority having control of the land has 

consented (generally or specifically) to their doing so.

Page 9



7

For the purpose of this Order –

A person who habitually has a dog in his possession shall be taken to be in charge of the dog at 
any time unless at that time some other person is in charge
of the dog.

Placing the faeces in a receptacle on the land which is provided for the purpose, or for the 
disposal of waste, shall be sufficient removal from the land.

Being unaware of the defecation (whether by reason of not being in the vicinity or otherwise), or 
not having a device for or other suitable means of removing the faeces shall not be a 
reasonable excuse for failing to remove the faeces.

PENALTY 

Any person who fails without reasonable excuse to comply with any of the requirements or 
prohibitions in this Order shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 
(currently £1000) on the standard scale. 

FIXED PENALTY

A constable or person authorised by the Council may issue a fixed penalty notice to anyone he 
or she believes has committed an offence. The fixed penalty is £75 (reduced to £50 if paid 
within 14 days). Non-payment of a fixed penalty notice may result in prosecution. 

 
This Order shall take effect on 15th June 2018 for a period of three years.


[...]
ho said they knew nothing about the 
'problems' highlighted in the article.

P
age 18



Community Safety Committee                                                            7 June 2018

14

Response Number Area Comments
Presumably C. Owen has the facts to back up the claims and I would be interested in hearing 
both the comments of Nuthall Parish Council and receiving answers to the questions I have 
asked.

Eastwood 
x 1

These should be separated out as they address different issues which are already being 
covered by law and regulation in particular dog fouling.
Including dogs being on leads within this is not a fair representation and would be 
consolidated within the overall ruling outcome which shouldn’t be allowed. Dogs are already 
excluded from areas of Basil Russell, kids play park, bowling green and tennis courts. The 
owner has a responsibility but putting in place an order to enjoy the open field is out of order 
and unfair!

Beeston x 
1

I support changes 1 and 3. I do not support dogs on a lead at all times.  It is impossible to give 
some dogs adequate exercise such as chasing and retrieving a ball if confined to being on the 
lead. People can be responsible dog owners and clean up mess even if a dog is off the lead

Complaints Received by Broxtowe Borough Council
2015 1 Dog Attack (dog on dog)
2016 0
2017 0
2018 0

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee 7 June 2018

15

Report of the Chief Executive

LITTERING FROM VEHICLES 
1. Purpose of report

To advise members of, and to seek a resolution to adopt, regulations which have 
recently come into force allowing local authorities to give a penalty notice to a 
person who is the keeper of a vehicle where the Authority has reason to believe that 
a littering offence has been committed in respect of the vehicle. 

2. Background
The Littering from Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018 (the Regulations) came into force on 1 April 2018. They give local authorities 
the power to give a penalty notice to a person who is the keeper of a vehicle where 
the Authority has reason to believe that a littering offence has been committed in 
respect of the vehicle.  Effectively, this removes the need to prove which occupier of 
the vehicle deposited litter before a case can be taken, which was the situation 
previously. 
The regulations give local authorities the power to serve penalty notices on the 
registered keeper of a vehicle where they believe a littering offence has been 
committed from the vehicle. The amount of the fixed penalty can be set from a 
minimum of £50 (from 1 April 2019 this will rise to £65) to a maximum of £150. The 
default, if no amount is specified by a local authority, is £100. An authority can also 
specify a reduced amount (minimum £50) if the penalty is paid within 14 days. If a 
fixed penalty is not paid in full within the payment period, the amount of the fixed 
penalty increases by 100%.  Any unpaid amount of a fixed penalty can be 
recovered as a civil debt.  
Direct costs for cleaning up litter and enforcing the law are borne by the principal 
litter authorities. In England, these are district councils and the highways agency. It 
is difficult to qualify the actual cost of sweeping up litter as costs usually include 
emptying of bins. However, in Broxtowe, approximately ten full time equivalent 
officers are involved in street sweeping. 

3. Financial implications 
Sums received by the Authority under these regulations can only be used for very 
specific purposes related to litter and graffiti. 

Recommendation 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:
1)  The provisions of The Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil 

Penalties) Regulations 2018 be adopted.
2) The Head of Public Protection be given delegated authority to serve penalty 

notices and to authorise officers to serve penalty notices
3) That the penalty amounts be set at the same level of those set by the 

Authority for littering in the street (currently £75 or £50 if paid within 14 days).
4) That evidence for the service of a fixed penalty notice be a written statement 

from an officer of the Council, or a minimum of two corroborating statements 
from members of the public. 

Background papers: Nil 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  7 June 2018

16

Report of the Chief Executive

TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN

1. Purpose of report

To request that the Committee approve the latest Tobacco Action Plan.

2. Detail

According to the National Health Service, smoking is one of the biggest causes of 
death and illness in the UK. Every year, around 100,000 people in the UK die from 
smoking, with many more living with debilitating smoking-related illnesses. 
Smoking increases the risk of developing more than 50 serious health conditions. 
Some may be fatal and others can cause irreversible long-term damage to health.

In 2016, the proportion of current smokers in the UK was 15.8%, which equates to 
around 7.6 million in the population, a statistically significant decline of more than 
4 percentage points, and the lowest prevalence, since 2010.

Data from Public Health England indicates that in 2016 (the latest year for which 
data is currently available) 16.5% of the population of Broxtowe were smokers, 
compared with a figure of 15.5% for the United Kingdom as a whole. 

In December 2014, Broxtowe Borough Council signed up to the Nottinghamshire 
County and Nottingham City Declaration on Tobacco Control. Part of the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control, this has a number of key aims, 
including developing plans with partners and local communities to address the 
causes and impacts of tobacco use. 

As part of the Council’s on-going commitment to reducing the health impacts of 
tobacco use, a Tobacco Control Action Plan has been produced and is shown at 
appendix 1. 

Recommendation

Committee is asked to RESOLVE the Tobacco Control Action Plan 2018-19 be 
approved.

Background papers
Nil

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee 7 June 2018

17

APPENDIX

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL – TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN 2018-19

ACTION ACTIVITY COMPLETION 
/ REVIEW 
DATE

LEAD 
RESPONSIBILITY

COMMENTS

Identify a high level 
champion to be 
advocate for 
tobacco control

Identify elected member 
and member of the senior 
management team

March 2018 Communities Cllr Halimah Khaled and 
Head of Public Protection identified.

Deliver smoking 
cessation sessions 
to  Broxtowe BC 
staff

Smokefreelife 
Nottinghamshire
to deliver drop-in 
sessions

Dec 2018 Communities Staff “Stop smoking clinics” started 
January 2018 at Beeston and 
Kimberley. 

Create a stop 
smoking clinic at 
Beeston Council 
Offices

Clinic every Tuesday 
9am - 12 for residents of 
Broxtowe to make a “quit 
smoking” attempt

6th March – 
18th 
December 
2018

Communities

Smokefreelife 
Nottinghamshire

Agreed at Broxtowe Partnership 
Board 7th February 2018.

Explore 
opportunities to 
reduce smoking in 
play areas

Liaise with Parks Section. 
Involve local primary 
schools in a poster 
competition for play parks

July 2018 Communities Use of Fixed Penalty Notice fines to 
pay for signage.

Explore 
opportunities to 
extend voluntary 
smoke free areas

Hemlock Happening and 
other events

Dec 2018 Communities Event & Arts Team are aware of and 
promote smoke free events where 
possible.

P
age 25



Community Safety Committee 7 June 2018

18

ACTION ACTIVITY COMPLETION 
/ REVIEW 
DATE

LEAD 
RESPONSIBILITY

COMMENTS

Reduce smoking 
prevalence in our 
communities by 
raising awareness 
and signposting to 
stop smoking 
services 

No Smoking Day

Broxtowe Community 
Celebration Group event

Stoptober

March 2018

June 2018

October 2018

Communities

Smokefreelife 
Nottinghamshire

Communities

No Smoking Day promoted

Enforce display of 
“No Sm

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Goold, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
E Cubley (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen 
D A Elliott (substitute) 
G Harvey 
S Kerry 
R I Jackson 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J M Owen declared a non – pecuniary interest in item number 6 due to her 
membership of Nuthall Parish Council.  Minute number 6 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 22 March 2018 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

3 PRESENTATION FROM REDTHREAD CHARITY  
 
The Committee was due to receive a presentation from Redthread, but this was 
postponed as their representative was unable to attend.  
 
 

4 FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT  
 
The Committee was advised of the latest position with respect to the Food Standards 
Agency’s audit of the Council’s food hygiene function.  The Committee noted that of 
the 480 outstanding inspections identified at the start of the audit, 471 had been 
completed, in addition to all of the scheduled inspections for 2017/18. 
 
Discussion centred on the level of resource that had been made available to conduct 
food hygiene inspections and the strong intention that the situation should not be 
allowed to deteriorate again.  A request was made that the full action plan be brought 
before the Committee when the audit was considered next. 



 
 

5 BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
Members were updated on the results of a consultation on the creation of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) at Basil Russell Playing Fields to assist with 
controlling dogs.  
 
Councillor J M Owen made the following statement: 
 
First of all I object to the complainant’s name being withheld which I know is normal 
but my name is published; this is unfair, particularly as this was sent to me in an email 
and I have in fact answered it as it wasn’t accurate, and so, if I wished I could now 
give out the name of the person, I will read you my reply sent from me as Chairman of 
Nuthall Parish Council. 
 
“I don’t know the breed of dog which has frightened children as you will know there are 
many varieties of dog which use the park.  We had two types of complaints, one being 
comments to the Staff, Clerk and Councillors and the other being more formal 
complaints which are logged by the Clerk.    
 
The Public Space Protection Order was obtained two years ago in response to 
numerous complaints received by the Council concerning dogs that were out of control 
and harassing other park users.  In addition there were reports of dogs attacking other 
dogs and I believe at least one such incident was reported to the Police.  All of these 
incidents were documented at the time by the Parish Council Staff and were submitted 
as part of the original application for the Public Space Protection Order.  This was 
agreed by all Councillors.” 
 

RESOLVED: 

1.  That a PSPO be made, in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, as detailed in appendix 2.   

 
2.  The Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a delegation agreement 

with Nuthall Parish Council under Section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and all other enabling powers to enable the administration and 
enforcement of the Basil Russell PSPO and all matters ancillary there to 
including, but not limited to, the service of Fixed Penalty Notices and 
enforcement where these are not complied with. 

 
 

6 LITTERING FROM VEHICLES  
 
The Committee was informed of regulations which had recently come in to force 
allowing local authorities to give a penalty notice to a person who is the keeper of a 
vehicle where the Authority has reason to believe that a littering offence has been 
committed in respect of the vehicle.  There was an exemption for licenced taxi 
vehicles. 
 
There was concern that this legislation would not apply to vehicles littering on private 
property and it was agreed that further clarity on this would be provided.  It was noted 



that any revenue created from the fixed penalty notices would be received by the 
Council. 
 
A discussion was had as to whether a councillor was a member of the public and an 
amendment to the recommendation was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson to make 
it read “That evidence for the service of a fixed penalty notice be a written statement 
from a councillor or an officer of the Council, or a minimum of two corroborating 
statements from members of the public.”  On being put to the meeting the amendment 
was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The provisions of The Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: 
Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 be adopted. 

 
2. The Head of Public Protection be given delegated authority to serve 

penalty notices and to authorise officers to serve penalty notices. 
 
3. That the penalty amounts be set at the same level of those set by the 

Authority for littering in the street (currently £75 or £50 if paid within 14 
days). 

 
4.  That evidence for the service of a fixed penalty notice be a written 

statement from a councillor or an officer of the Council, or a minimum of 
two corroborating statements from members of the public. 

 
 

7 TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN  
 
The Tobacco Control Action Plan 2018-19 was considered with particular reference to 
the new action plan which detailed efforts to cut the harm caused by smoking to those 
who live or work in the borough.   
 
The Committee discussed how employees of the Council smoking on the curtilage of 
Council property could be perceived by members of the public.  It was noted that this 
was covered by the Smoke Free Policy.   
 
 RESOLVED that the Tobacco Action Plan 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - ENVIRONMENT 
AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the performance of indicators for Community Safety and Health 
with particular reference to the exploration of commercial opportunities for the 
Mediation Service.  There was also a discussion regarding anti-social behaviour and 
how it was reported.   
 
There was a discussion about how safe residents felt in their local areas.  It was noted 
that during the day people felt safer, but they felt less safe at night.  It was considered 
that this reflected a national trend whereby people felt less safe after dark. 
 
 



9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
There was a discussion about the question and answer session that was to take place 
with the Nottinghamshire Police Crime Commissioner at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


